Purchase Price Allocation (PPA), which are to be made within twelve months from the date of acquisition,
have been made retrospectively.

goodwill has been revised for the recognition of the customer relationships, the architecture of a proprietary
software system and brand name.

Consequently, the results for the previous financial year ended 30 June 2012 have been restated to include
the amortisation and the corresponding reduction in income tax from the finalisation of the PPA exercise.
The adjustments were also made to the Intangibles Assets, Deferred Taxation and Reserves balances in the
balance sheets.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2013

Boardroom Limited
Annual Report 2013 39

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

2.1 Basis of preparation (cont’d)

Prior year adjustment in accordance with FRS 103 Business Combinations (cont’d)

The restatements of each of the affected financial statements line items for the previous financial year ended
30 June 2012 are as follows:

Balance at
30 June 2012,
as previously

reported

Effect of
prior year

adjustment

Balance at
30 June 2012,

as restated
Group $ $ $

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (3,296,239) (190,433) (3,486,672)
Taxation (1,470,245) 32,723 (1,437,522)
Exchange translation difference (646,169) 1,379 (644,790)
Basic earnings per share (in cents) 4.11 (0.08) 4.03
Diluted earnings per share (in cents) 4.11 (0.09) 4.02

Balance Sheet

Intangible assets 81,930,147 27,464 81,957,611
Other reserves (14,328,231) 1,379 (14,326,852)
Retained earnings 49,552,157 (157,710) 49,394,447
Deferred tax liabilities 8,868,251 183,795 9,052,046

2.2 Changes in accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except in the

standards and interpretations did not have any effect on the financial performance or position of the
Group and the Company.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2013

SHARPENING COMPETENCIES40

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective

The Company and the Group have not adopted the following standards and interpretations that have been
issued but not yet effective:

[…]

Financial assets
Fixed deposits 9 0.25% to 3.35% 2,861 2,861 –

17 See Note (14,750) (10,500) (4,250)

Effective
interest rate
(per annum)

Total 1 year
1 to 5
years

Note $’000 $’000 $’000

2012
Financial assets
Fixed deposits 9 0.25% to 3.60% 4,326 4,326 –

17 (17,250) (10,000) (7,250)

Effective
interest rate
(per annum)

Total 1 year
1 to 5
years

Note $’000 $’000 $’000

The Company
2013
Financial assets
Fixed deposits 9 0.25% to 3.35% 10 10 –

17 See Note (14,750) (10,500) (4,250)

Effective
interest rate
(per annum)

Total 1 year
1 to 5
years

Note $’000 $’000 $’000

2012
Financial assets
Fixed deposits 9 0.25% to 3.60% 2,510 2,510 –

17 (17,250) (10,000) (7,250)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2013

SHARPENING COMPETENCIES90

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

27.1 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

The sensitivity analysis performed below is based on the exposure to interest rates for financial instruments
at the balance sheet date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year with
all other variables held constant throughout the financial year ended 30 June 2013.

Profit before taxation
2013 2012

$’000 $’000

The Group
Interest rate
– decreased by 1% per annum 119 129
– increased by 1% per annum (119) (129)

Profit before taxation
2013 2012

$’000 $’000

The Company
Interest rate
– decreased by 1% per annum 147 147
– increased by 1% per annum (147) (147)

27.2 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates.

Group regularly transact in currencies other than their respective functional currencies (“foreign currencies”)

(“AUD”) and China Renminbi (“RMB”).

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange fluctuation risk to the extent of the difference between the
revenue earned in various currencies and the respective local components of cost of sales incurred. The
Company uses forward contracts to hedge the Group’s foreign currency exposure of the AUD.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,